Catalog 130								                02/2018
Control Switches for Special Application
DH, DHR, DK and DKR type up to 16 A
Kraus & Naimer
The development of the Blue Line rotary switch, contactor and motor
starter product ranges is based on more than hundred years
experience by Kraus & Naimer in the design and manufacture of
electrical switchgear. Kraus & Naimer pioneered the  introduction of

the escutcheon plate and the handle, as well as the size of optional devices and enclosures. Page 5 lists these sizes and the
various switch types they include.
How to order
Disconnectors and Main Switches according to IEC 60947-3 see Catalog 500
Three types of data (shown below) are required for ordering Blue Line cam-operated switches. Code numbers for ordering are
shown in this catalog.
1. Type of Switch
The type of switch required may be
easily selected by referring to the table
on page 5 which shows the thermal
current, power rating and dimensions
of each switch. For further technical
details, refer to pages 40 and 41.
Variations of contacts and terminals are
shown below.
2. Switch Function
The code numbers for standard switches
shown on pages 8-30 indicate the switch
function, escutcheon plate, handle and
any optional extras.
Additional coding to modify type and
color of handle and escutcheon plate is
explained below.
3. Type of Mounting
Types of mounting are shown on pages
31-35. Catalog 101 describes enclosu-
res and optional extras.
Specify the mounting code to indicate
required mounting.
Type of Switch
Extending the switch type coding the following combinations will define:
Amendment	 Definition	 For switch types
-1	 with gold contacts1	 DH10-1, DK10-1
-4	 with integrated quick connects	 DH10-4, DH11-4, DH12-4, DK10-4,
		  DK12-4, DH11B-4, DH12B-4 <
ba
ck
 to
 ta
bl
e
of
 c
on
te
nt
s
>
7
How to order
Order forms are available on request.
Ordering of Special Switches and Escutcheon Plates
When ordering special switches and special escutcheon plates, we recommend the use of our ordering form as shown in this
example.
Contacts may be operated in 2 plains. Consequently, each contact has two columns in which the required contact function is to
be indicated. The shaded column indicates function of the contact with depressed handle. This means that the switch handle
may be depressed in each switching position. Rotation of the handle is possible only in the depressed position.
Contacts 1-2, 3-4, 11-12 and 5-6,    7-8, 9-10 close in position 1 or 3. Depressing the handle will not   change the contact func-
tion. In position 1 or 3 contact 13-14 is closed. This contact opens if the handle is depressed.
CODE NO.D
NO. OF STAGES
TYPE OF MOUNTING
ESCUTCH. PL.
HANDLE, COLOR
LATCH. MECH.
STOP
CAMS
1 POLE 2 POLE
OPTIONAL EXTRAS
SIG. DATE COMPANY
JUMPERS
1